BUSH FIRE RISK ASSESSMENT REPORT - SUBDIVISION

PALANA ROAD — WHITEMARK — FLINDERS ISLAND
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Disclaimer: The information in this report is ensuring compliance with the Flinders Planning Scheme 2000, and consistent with Planning
Directive No. 5.1 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code, the Director’s Determination 01°t September 2017— Requirements for Building in Bushfire-Prone
Areas, Building Act 2016 & Regulations 2016. The information stated within this report is also based on the instructions of AS 3959 — 2009
(Incorporating Amendment No’s 1, 2 & 3) — Construction of buildings in bush fire-prone areas. The purpose of this code is to ensure that use
and development is appropriately designed, located, serviced, and constructed, to reduce the risk to human life and property, and the cost to
the community, caused by bushfires.

“It should be borne in mind that the measures contained in this Standard cannot guarantee that a building will survive a bushfire event on
every occasion. This is substantially due to the degree of vegetation management, the unpredictable nature and behaviour of fire, and extreme
weather conditions”.

GPM P/L has taken all reasonable steps to ensure that the information and data collected in the preparation of this assessment is accurate
and reflects the conditions on and adjoining the site and allotment on the date of assessment. GPM P/L do not warrant or represent that the
information contained within this assessment report is free from errors or omissions and accepts no responsibility for any loss, damage, cost
or expense (direct or indirect) incurred as result of a person taking action in respect to any representation, statement or advice referred to in

this report. This report is only to be used for the purpose of which it was commissioned.

Document Version: 01 — 26" June 2019
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The site is located on Flinders Island, between the main township of Whitemark and the Flinders Island airport,
opposite the Flinders Island Recreation Centre. The existing allotments to be subdivided are located in a rural area
that borders similar and larger sized allotments consisting of predominantly agricultural grassland. Some smaller
areas (<0.5ha) of scrub also exist. Assessment of the allotments to be subdivided has concluded that there is a
risk of bushfire associated with the development due to the location of the bushfire prone grassland vegetation
communities that exist within 200m of the proposal.

The intention is to split the existing title boundaries of 170738/2 and 170738/3 currently totalling +5.6ha into 8
separate lots.

The proposed subdivision development is located within an area of Low-Density Residential Zoning.

The Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Report and Bushfire Hazard Management Plan (BHMP) has been prepared under
the Building Act 2016 & Regulations 2016 and as per the Director’s Determination — Requirements for Building in
Bushfire-Prone Areas and the requirements of Planning Directive No. 5.1 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code, September
01°t2017.

Using ASA3959 — 2009 Simplified procedure (Method 1) the Bushfire Attack Level of the new allotment building
envelopes and the associated construction requirements will be classified as either BAL 12.5 or BAL 19. BAL—12.5
is described as being exposed to “Ember attack and radiant heat below 12.5 kW/m?”. BAL — 19 is described as
being exposed to “Increasing ember attack and radiant heat between 12.5 kW/m? and 19 kW/m?”. There is an
option for both, dependant on the location of any future dwelling on the newly established lots.

The BAL classifications provide specifications for construction standards and the determination of the hazard
management area defined in the Bushfire Hazard Management Plan (BHMP).

Any new development does not require the clearing of vegetation from neighbouring properties as acceptable
distances for the proposed hazard management area can be met within the proposed new allotment boundaries.

Ember attack Increasing ember Increasing ember Increasing ember Direct exposure to
radiant heat below attack and attack and attack and flames. adiant
12.5kW/m? windtorne debris, windborne debris windborne debris, heat and embers
radiant heat radiart heat radiant heat fiom the fire front
between between 19 ki/my between 29 kWim:
125 kwimy and 29 kWim? and 40 kW/m®
and 19 kw/m Exposure to
flames from fire
front likely
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INTRODUCTION & PROPOSAL DESCRIPTION

Client: John Riddle

Development Type / BCA Classification: Subdivision & Potential New Class 1A dwellings
Construction Materials: TBC

Date of Site Inspection: 07" March 2019

Inspected by: Justin Cashion — Ground Proof Mapping P/L

The purpose of this assessment is to ensure that use and development is appropriately designed, located,
serviced, and constructed, to reduce the risk to human life and property, and the cost to the community, caused
by bushfires.

This Bushfire Risk assessment report will define the sites Bushfire Attack Level classification and determine its
compliance with the requirements of the National Construction Code (NCC) 2018 and AS3959 — 2009 Construction
of Buildings in Bushfire Prone Areas.

This report will satisfy associated Council Planning and Building Requirements.
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SUMMARY DETAILS

Applicants Names: John Riddle

Location: Palana Road — Whitemark — Flinders Island
Property ID(s): 3578457 & 3578447

Title Reference(s): 170738/2 & 170738/3

Current Lot Sizes Combined: +5.6ha

Proposed Lot Sizes:

e Lot1-6092m?
e |ot2-6052m?
e |Lot3-6089m?
e Lot4—7279m?
e Lot5-7792m?
e Lot6—6525m?
e |ot7-6514m?
e |ot8-6524m?
e Road - Balance

Zoning: Low Density Residential
Scheme Overlay: Nothing identified
Council: Flinders Island

Building Envelopes — As defined on BHMP GPM 19 - 020. Please note that the suggested BAL 12.5 & BAL 19 building
envelopes do not account for other planning setbacks required.

Defendable Space — Maintain the vegetation in a “low fuel” state within the required distance set out in this report
(as shown on the Bushfire Hazard Management Plan) to satisfy ongoing compliance.

Access — Existing access is onto Palana Road (Council maintained sealed street/road). Further requirements
required to satisfy access and egress (including private access if is >30m to dwelling or access to firefighting water
supply) as outlined further in this report.

Water Supply — No existing reticulated or static water supply. Further requirements to satisfy firefighting water
supply is required as outlined further in this report.

Construction — Construct and maintain any potential new dwelling on any of the new proposed lots, to a minimum
specification complying with BAL—12.5 or BAL 19 (dependant on siting) in accordance with AS3959 —2009.

Surrounding Area - The development site is located in a rural area that borders similar and larger sized allotments
consisting of predominantly agricultural grassland. Some smaller areas (<0.5ha) of scrub also exist. Assessment of
the allotments to be subdivided has concluded that there is a risk of bushfire associated with the development
due to the location of the bushfire prone grassland vegetation communities that exist within 100m of the
proposal.

Predominant Fire Direction — The predominant fire direction during the summer period is from the North and
North West, however being a coastal location on an island, wind can be expected from any direction. The
vegetation that triggers the assessment may provide a realistic fire threat under extreme fire weather conditions.

Page 5|23



WGP

BUSHFIRE SITE ASSESSMENT

Vegetation

Vegetation within the allotments to be subdivided consists predominantly of agricultural grassland (FAG). Two
small areas (both <0.5ha) of Melaleuca squarrosa scrub (SMR) exist on each of the existing allotments, however
as they are both less than 1.0ha in size, the FAG can be considered as the main vegetation type for the purpose
of this assessment. Areas adjoining the allotments consist of agricultural grassland (FAG). It is the areas of FAG
within 100m of the proposed allotments to be subdivided, that present the fire risk to this development.

Slope / Aspect

The slope class across the allotments to be subdivided is flat. The aspect is predominantly neutral and the altitude
is+10m

Distances to Vegetation

Appropriate distances to assessable flammable vegetation, agricultural grassland (FAG) from the proposed
subdivision allotments requires defendable spaces for a maximum BAL 19 rating, with a BAL 12.5 rating also
possible. All vegetation within 100m of the proposed allotment was assessed. Appropriate distances to assessable
flammable vegetation (FAG) ensures compliance with the requirement for Subdivision, which provides for hazard
management areas that:

(a) facilitate an integrated approach between subdivision and subsequent building on a lot;

(b) provide for sufficient separation of building areas from bushfire-prone vegetation to reduce the radiant heat
levels, direct flame attack and ember attack at the building area; and

(c) provide protection for lots at any stage of a staged subdivision

The proposed plan of subdivision shows hazard management areas between bushfire-prone vegetation and each
building envelope that have dimensions equal to, or greater than, the separation distances required for BAL 12.5
or BAL 19 in Table 2.4.4 of Australian Standard AS 3959 — 2009 Construction of buildings in bushfire-prone areas.

Assessment and HMA

The proposed development is located in a residential rural interface and the risk of bushfire attack is considered
to be a realistic threat. Using AS3959-2009 Simplified Procedure (Method 1) the Bushfire Attack Level of the site
and the associated construction requirements will be classified as either BAL—12.5 or BAL 19.

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) — Steps 1 to 5 Summary Results

For calculations based on Tasmania’s FDI of 50, for the proposed allotments please refer to Table 1 below:
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Table 1 —Proposed New Lots 1 - 8:

W EGPM
GROUND 1 MAPPING

North East South West
Vegetation to Grassland Grassland Grassland Grassland
100m
Vegetation . . . :
Classification G G G G
Slope Level/Upslope Level/Upslope Level/Upslope Level/Upslope
Current BAL BAL FZ BAL FZ BAL FZ BAL FZ
Proposed BAL BAL 12.5 BAL12.5 BAL 125 BAL 125
12.5 Option
HMA for BAL 14m 14m 14m 14m
12.5
Proposed BAL BAL 19 BAL 19 BAL 19 BAL 19
19 Option
HMA for BAL 10m 10m 10m 10m
19

PD 5.1 Bushfire Prone Areas Code Assessment Criteria

Assessment has been completed below to demonstrate the BAL and BHMP have been developed in compliance
with the Acceptable Solutions as specified in Planning Directive No. 5.1 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code, 01°
September 2017 and more specifically E1.6 — Development Standards for Subdivisions.

E1.6.1 Subdivision: Provision of hazard management areas

Acceptable Solution

Requirement

Comment

The proposed plan of subdivision: A1
(b) (1)

Shows all lots that are within or partly
within a bushfire-prone area,
including those developed at each
stage of a staged subdivision.

Compliant.

Al (b) (ii)

shows the building area for each lot.

Compliant.

A1 (b) (iii)

Shows hazard management areas
between bushfire-prone vegetation
and each building area that have
dimensions equal to, or greater than,
the separation distances required for
BAL 19 in Table 2.4.4 of Australian
Standard AS 3959 — 2009
Construction of buildings in bushfire-
prone areas.

Compliant.

AL (b) (iv)

Is accompanied by a bushfire hazard
management plan for lots, certified by
the TFS or accredited person, showing
hazard management areas equal to,
or greater than, the separation
distances required for BAL 12.5 or 19
in Table 2.4.4 of Australian Standard
AS 3959 — 2009 Construction of
buildings in bushfire-prone areas.

Compliant.
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E1.6.2 Subdivision: Public and firefighting access

Acceptable Solution

Requirement

Comment

Al (b) (i)

A proposed plan of subdivision
showing the layout of roads, fire trails
and the location of property access to
building areas is included in a bushfire
hazard management plan that:
demonstrates proposed roads will
comply with Table E1, proposed
private accesses will comply with
Table E2 and proposed fire trails will
comply with Table E3; and

Specified to be Compliant — see
further information in regards to
Table E2 Element B in this report.

AL (b) (ii)

is certified by the TFS or an accredited
person.

Compliant.

E1.6.3 Subdivision: Provision of water supply for firefi

ghting purposes

Acceptable Solution

Requirement

Comment

A2 (b)

The TFS or an accredited person
certifies that a proposed plan of
subdivision demonstrates that a static
water supply, dedicated to
firefighting, will be provided and
located compliant with Table E5

Specified to be Compliant — see
further information in regards to
Table E5 Elements A, B, C, D & E in this
report.

Table E2 Standards for property access:

The primary principles for specifications in regards to access and egress, is to provide safe access to properties
for residents, and to allow emergency service vehicles access to assist with firefighting and protection of buildings.
This also enables emergency personnel to evacuate residents when required and provide access to the water
supply for firefighting purposes. Planned access is onto Palana Road and will be constructed as shown on the
attached BHMP. This will be a Council maintained street/road. Depending on actual house siting for each
individual allotment, either of Element A or Element B below, needs to be adhered to for the construction of
private access within each proposed new lot.

Element A: Property access length is less than 30m; or access is not required for a fire appliance to access a

firefighting water point.

Requirement: There are no specified design and construction requirements, or:

Element B: Property access length is 30m or greater; or access is required for a fire appliance to a firefighting

water point.

Requirement: The following design and construction requirements apply to property access:

.5%) entry and exit angle;

a) All weather construction;

b) Load capacity of at least 20 tonnes, including for bridges and culverts;

¢) Minimum carriageway width of 4 metres;

d) Minimum vertical clearance of 4 metres;

e) Minimum horizontal clearance of 0.5 metres from the edge of the carriageway;
f)  Cross falls of less than 3 degrees (1:20 or 5%);

g) Dips less than 7 degrees (1:8 or 12

h) Curves with a minimum inner radius of 10 metres;

i)
roads; and

j)

i A turning circle with a minimum inner radius of 10 metres;

A property access encircling the building; or
A hammerhead “T” or “Y” turning head 4 metres wide and 8 metres long.

Maximum gradient of 15 degrees (1:3.5 or 28%) for sealed roads, and 10 degrees (1:5.5 or 18%) for unsealed

Terminate with a turning area for fire appliances provided by one of the following:
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Water Supply

A new building constructed in a bushfire-prone area, must be provided with a water supply dedicated for
firefighting purposes.

Reticulated Water Supply for Firefighting: Not applicable.  |_ocated on Chalky Lane by developer.

Static Water Supply for Firefighting: Applicable as per below.

Table E5 Static water supply for fire fighting

Element A: Distance between building area to be protected and water supply
Requirement: The following requirements apply:

(a) The building area to be protected must be located within 90 metres of the water connection point of a static
water supply; and

(b) The distance must be measured as a hose lay, between the water connection point and the furthest part of
the building area.

Element B: Static Water Supplies
Requirement: A static water supply:
(a) May have a remotely located offtake connected to the static water supply;

(b) May be a supply for combined use (firefighting and other uses) but the specified minimum quantity of
firefighting water must be available at all times;

(c) Must be a minimum of 10,000 litres per building area to be protected. This volume of water must not be used
for any other purpose including firefighting sprinkler or spray systems;

(d) Must be metal, concrete or lagged by non-combustible materials if above ground; and

(e) If a tank can be located so it is shielded in all directions in compliance with Section 3.5 of AS 3959-20009, the
tank may be constructed of any material provided that the lowest 400 mm of the tank exterior is protected by:

(i) metal;
(ii) non-combustible material; or
(iii) fibore-cement a minimum of 6 mm thickness.

Element C: Fittings, pipework and accessories (including stands and tank supports)

Requirement: Fittings and pipework associated with a water connection point for a static water supply must:
(a) Have a minimum nominal internal diameter of 50mm;

(b) Be fitted with a valve with a minimum nominal internal diameter of 50mm);

(c) Be metal or lagged by non-combustible materials if above ground;

(d) Where buried, have a minimum depth of 300mm (compliant with AS/NZS 3500.1-2003 Clause 5.23);

(e) Provide a DIN or NEN standard forged Storz 65 mm coupling fitted with a suction washer for connection to
firefighting equipment;

(f) Ensure the coupling is accessible and available for connection at all times;
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Located on Chalky Lane by developer.
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(g) Ensure the coupling is fitted with a blank cap and securing chain (minimum 220 mm length);

(h) Ensure underground tanks have either an opening at the top of not less than 250 mm diameter or a coupling
compliant with this Table; and

(i) Where a remote offtake is installed, ensure the offtake is in a position that is:

(i) Visible;

(i) Accessible to allow connection by firefighting equipment;

(iii) At a working height of 450 — 600mm above ground level; and
(iv) Protected from possible damage, including damage by vehicles.

Element D: Signage for static water connections

Requirement: The firefighting water point for a static water supply must be identified by a sign permanently fixed
to the exterior of the assembly in a visible location. The sign must comply with the Tasmanian Fire Service Water
Supply Signage Guideline published by the Tasmania Fire Service.

This document is attached as an appendix to this report.

Element E: Hardstand
Requirement: A hardstand area for fire appliances must be provided:

(@) No more than three metres from the water connection point, measured as a hose lay (including the minimum
water level in dams, swimming pools and the like);

(b) No closer than six metres from the building area to be protected;
(c) With a minimum width of three metres constructed to the same standard as the carriageway; and

(d) Connected to the property access by a carriageway equivalent to the standard of the property access.
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HMA Guidelines  Fyture landscaping will be guided by these design principles.

The HMA requirements listed in Table 1 are the minimum distances required to achieve either a compliance rating
of BAL—12.5 or BAL 19, dependant on house siting on each new lot. The HMA (defendable space area), should
have significant fuel reduction carried out to ensure compliance with low threat vegetation classification. This
single zone hazard management area must be managed and kept in a minimum fuel condition at all times “where
fine fuels are minimised to the extent that the passage of fire will be restricted, e.g. short green lawns, paths,
driveways etc.”. All grassed areas within this zone need to be short cropped and kept to a nominal height of
100mm.

The four design principles for this area are to:

(1) Create space

(2) Remove flammable objects or materials

(3) Separate fuel

(4) Selection, location and maintenance of trees

The diagram below explains this requirement.

_i""_H_'___'_3.__-_---f—----';_._ﬂ

Hazard Management Area Unmanaged Bush/Forest

Other recommendations Include:

e Trees and large shrubs should be pruned to remove branches within 2 m of the ground.

e Use only mown lawn, bare ground (driveways, paths etc.) or non-flammable native succulent ground
cover plants immediately adjacent to buildings (within 2 metres).

e Total understorey canopy cover should be less than 20%.

e Separate tree crowns by four metres.

e  Shrubs should be isolated or in small clumps; avoid continuous canopies.

e New trees should not be planted closer to buildings than their expected full height.

e Avoid planting or retaining trees and shrubs with rough fibrous bark, or which retain shed bark in long
strips (ribbon bark) (e.g. any of the stringy bark group of eucalypts).

e Avoid planting or retaining trees and shrubs that retain dead material in their canopies (e.g. most
conifers, and most Melaleuca and Leptospermum species).

e Avoid planting or retaining shrubs under trees.
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Future landscaping will be guided by these design principles.


- 0
o/ BPM

e Canopies of trees and shrubs should not touch walls or overhang buildings.

e Avoid planting or retaining trees and shrubs that deposit large quantities of litter in a short period,
particularly in spring and summer.

e Combustible mulches should not be used, except in very limited quantities around the base of shrubs;
use non-combustible mulches, such as pebble, scoria or gravel, or mown grass.

e Shrubs should not be allowed to grow to within 2 m of windows with annealed (standard) glass, or within
1 m of windows with heat toughened glass or walls with timber cladding.

e Locate any combustible materials, such as woodpiles, flammable fuel stores etc., outside the Hazard
Management Area.

Figure 1: This photo illustrates a maintained hazard management zone in the foreground with unmanaged vegetetation in
the background.

Some thought should be given to other landscaping alternatives using such plants as described in the “Fire
Resisting Garden Plants” booklet produced by the Tasmania Fire Service (TFS) available on the website @
www.fire.tas.gov.au
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Construction Proposed Shed/Showroom (residence) and House will comply with these requirements.

The construction of any new dwelling on the proposed new lots and its elements shall be designed, constructed,
and maintained in accordance with Construction Sections 3 and 5 of AS 3959-2009 Construction of Buildings in
Bushfire Prone Areas for BAL—12.5 or Sections 3 and 6 for BAL 19.

What my home might look like

The new building standard assessment has six levels of risk based on the Bushfire Attack
Level (BAL), with increasing construction requirements ranging from ember protection at
the low levels (BAL-12.5) to fire-rated construction at the highest (BAL-FZ [Flame Zone]).

SUBFLOOR
SUPPORTS

FLOORS

EXTERNAL
WALLS

EXTERNAL
WINDOWS

pm—

EXTERNAL
DOORS

VERANDAS
DECKS ETC.

No speciai constructian
recuFenTRts

No special construction
reguFemenNts

No special constraction
requremEnts

No specisl construction
requIrements

No special constraction
requEeTEnts

Mo special construction
requrements

No special construction
requrements

No special consTuctor

reguirements

No speGal construg hos
regurements

As for BAL-1S except that 4 mm

Crade A satety glass can be used n

place of 5 mm toughened glas:

As for BAL-19 except that door
framreng can be naturalty fre

resistant (hagh density) timber

As for BAL-19

As for BAL-19

No specal constroctor

PGUIrBments

No speciat consruction

bronze or aummn

toughened glass, nos

NO special requan

from a glazed etement
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Proposed Shed/Showroom (residence) and House will comply with these requirements.


OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

Natural and Cultural Values

No natural or cultural values were identified on site or through desktop assessments, which would prevent the
clearing and or maintenance of vegetation communities within the Hazard Management Areas for achieving BAL
—12.5 or BAL 19 classification. The following resources were checked as part of the desktop assessment;

e Natural Values Atlas — DPIPWE 2015
e TasVeg 3.0 — Tasmanian Government / DPIPWE 2015
e The List— DPIPWE 2015

Other Environmental or Planning Issues

No other environmental or planning issues were identified on site or through desktop assessments, including
review of the Flinders Planning Scheme 2000, zoning and scheme overlay maps.
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CONCLUSIONS / RECOMMENDATIONS

The purpose of this assessment is to ensure that use and development is appropriately designed, located,
serviced, and constructed, to reduce the risk to human life and property, and the cost to the community, caused
by bushfires and more specifically the subdivision of land that is located within, or partially within, a bushfire-
prone area.

The development site is located in a rural setting, within 100m of flammable grassland vegetation. The risk of
bushfire attack needed to be considered as the site is classified as being in a Bushfire Prone Area and may be
susceptible to bushfires in the future.

Assessment has been completed below to demonstrate the BAL and BHMP for each new lot have been developed
in compliance with the Acceptable Solutions as specified in Planning Directive No. 5.1, Bushfire-Prone Areas Code,
01°t September 2017.

This report should be considered in conjunction with all other planning documents for this proposed development
in case of conflict. It is the client’s responsibility to provide this report to all relevant parties that are involved with
the planning and development of this proposed subdivision. Any changes in relation to these functions that may
alter the proposed layout or BAL rating, need to be addressed with GPM P/L as there may be a necessity for a
new assessment to be undertaken.

Other valuable resources in regards to bushfires and planning and preparation are available on the Tasmania Fire
Service (TFS) website @ www.fire.tas.gov.au
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REPORT PREPARATION & CERTIFICATION

This Bushfire Risk Assessment Report was prepared by:
Justin Cashion — Ground Proof Mapping P/L.

Signature:  Justin Cashion Date: 26/06/2019

This Bushfire Risk Assessment Report is certified by:

Justin Cashion — Ground Proof Mapping P/L.
Signature:  Justim Castiion Date: 26/06/2019

Accredited Person under part 4A of the Fire Service Act 1979: Accreditation No: BFP-112

Certificate: GPM 19 - 020
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DEFINITIONS
Term Definition
accredited person Means as defined in the act
BAL A means of measuring the severity of a building’s

potential exposure to ember attack, radiant heat and
direct flame contact, using increments of radiant
heat expressed in kilowatts per square metre, which
is the basis for establishing the requirements for
construction to improve protection of building
elements from attack by a bushfire (AS 3959-2009).

BAL ratings Used as the basis for establishing the requirements
for construction to improve protection of a
(proposed) building from bushfire attack. There are 6
BAL ratings; low, 12.5, 19, 29, 40 and FZ.

bushfire hazard management plan Means as defined in the Act

bushfire-prone area Means:

land that is within the boundary of a bushfire-prone
area shown on an overlay on a planning scheme
map; and where there is no overlay on a planning
scheme map, or where the land is outside the
boundary of a bushfire-prone area shown on an
overlay on such a map, land that is within 100m of an
area of bushfire-prone vegetation equal to or greater
than 1 hectare.

bushfire-prone vegetation Means contiguous vegetation including grasses and
shrubs but not including maintained lawns, parks and
gardens, nature strips, plant nurseries, golf courses,
vineyards, orchards or vegetation on land that is
used for horticultural purposes.

contiguous Means separated by less than 20m.

defendable space An area of land around a building where vegetation
is modified and managed to reduce the effects of
flame contact and radiant heat associated with a
bushfire.

hazard management zone / area Means the zone / area, between a habitable building
or building area and bushfire-prone vegetation,
which provides access to a fire front for firefighting,
which is maintained in a minimal fuel condition and
in which there are no other hazards present which
will significantly contribute to the spread of a

bushfire.

Part 5 agreement Means as defined in the Act.

TFS Means the Tasmanian Fire Service.

slope The slope under the classified vegetation in relation
to the (proposed) building.

static water supply Means water stored in a tank, swimming pool, dam,
or lake that is available for firefighting purposes at all
times.

vegetation The vegetation that presents a bushfire hazard

within 100 metres of the development and is
classified in accordance with Clause 2.2.3 of AS 3959-
2009.
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Figure 1: Proposed Plan of Subdivision.
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Figure 2: Aerial View of allotment.
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Figure 3: TasVeg 3.0 Map.
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Figure 4: Natural & Cultural Values Map (none identified on proposed allotment).

Figure 5: Photo of site showing indicative vegetation type (agricultural grassland) and small patch of Melaleuca squarrosa
scrub.
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Bushfire Hazard Practitioner
Accreditation Certificate

In accordance with Secticn GOD of the Fire Sendce Act 1979

Justin Cashion

Accreditation No: BFP - 112
Accreditation Category: 2

I3 hacaby granted scoredistion to pedorm the functions of an Accredted Parson under Part 44
ummmmvmmmmmmwm

1 Wammmmmmmmam Aceredited

g

Cartdy an Examption from a Bushiire Hazard Managemend Plan for the :
2 _mmmdm-mumtcumemmmww Aceradited

Cartfy a Bushiite Mazard Management Plan meets the Acceplsbie
Soltions for Visnarable Uses and Hazardous Uses for the purposes of the  Accredited
Laod Use Plancing and Approvals Act 1553,

Centify @ Bushiire Hazard Management Plan mpels te Acceplable
B Sohsions for senal subdivisions (less than 10 lols) for the purposes of the  Accreditad
Land Use Planning aod Aporovals Act 1993

Certify a Bushfire Hazard Management Plan mesis e Acceplable n
3¢ Solutions for large subdivisions (mare than 10 lols, or mulliple stages) for  Accredited
the purposes of the Land Use Plarriing sed Approvsis Act 1993

Certify an Emergency Management Strategy or Bushiire Emergancy Plan Not
4 for il uses arg dasses of building for the purposes of the Buiding Act 2076 Accredited
o the Land Lse Planning and Appravals Act 1993,

Conditions

Confore with requirements of the Chisf Offfesr’s Scheme for the Accrsdgitation of Bushfire
Mazand Praciihovers, ard Bushive Hazerd Advisory Notes issued by the Chief Cfficer

A ked i AAARERA hansh ey
3

This accreditation remaing valis ealil such bme that il s suvendersd. vaned. suspendes of revaked

Jeff Harper AFSM
A/CHIEF OFFICER

1 May 2018

Figure 6: Accreditation Documentation.
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INTAS INSURANCE SERVICES

Registered Insurance Brokers

Monday, 18 March 2019
To whom it may concern,

This letter is to certify that the below mentioned client’s policy is current as detailed:
Insured Party: Ground Proof Mapping

Policy Class: Professional Indemnity Insurance
- Limit of Indemnity: §5,0060,000 any onc claim

Fublic Liability Insurance
- Limit of Indemnity: $20,000,000 any one claim

Workers Compensation
Covering all Employvees

Expiry Date: 17 April, 2020

Occupations: Land Mapping
Bushfire Mitigation Plans
Fire Management Plans
Bushfire Attack Level Assessmient
Bushfire Hazard Management Plans
Bum Plans
Wegetation Plans
Fuel Assessments
Ecological Assessments
Post Fire Regencration Plans

Supervision of Prescribed Planned Buming

ind regards,

] rt'.".'
Fob Miller ANEIF (Snr Assoc) CIP
ACC - MANAGER

LT |'-iI'I.I'Il:"}" Bl;uf.ll'lﬁ 16 Brishane Steeer PO Bax 27 Launceston Tas TA50
TELf‘ph-Dnl‘:: l:l.":'l] 6334 £922 Facsimile: (03 5134 YR80 Email: rrlqui—irw@i_—_uu-samup_:\cr:n._m_'
Intas Insurance Services Pry Led ABM 53 143 137 517 ACN 143 137 517 AFSLN 363432

Figure 7: Copy of Insurance.
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Important:

Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM).
HORIZONTAL DATUM: Geocentric Datum of Australia 1994(GDA94)

MAP GRID: Mapping Grid of Australia (MGA4)

Disclaimer: GDA
Whilst GPM (and its agents) make every reasonable effort to locate and
identify features on the land which is the subject of this map not all features
either above or below the surface have been located. Users are advised to
independently verify all data for accuracy and completeness prior to use.

Bushfire Hazard Management Plan Map
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